

No. 07-56722

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

REVEREND FATHER VAZKEN MOVSESIAN, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

VICTORIA VERSICHERUNG AG and ERGO
VERSICHERUNGSGRUPPE AG
Defendants,

MUNCHENER RUCHVERSICHERUNGS-GESELLSCHAFT
AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT AG
Defendant-Appellant.

PETITION FROM INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL OF THE UNITED
STATES DISTRICT COURT, CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
Hon. Christina A. Snyder (Dist. Ct. Case No. CV-03-9407)

RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

RICHARD L. KELLNER
BRIAN S. KABATECK
KABATECK BROWN KELLNER LLP
644 South Figueroa Street
Los Angeles, CA 90017
Tel: (213) 217-5000
Fax: (213) 217-5010

MARK J. GERAGOS
SHELLEY KAUFMAN
GERAGOS & GERAGOS
644 South Figueroa Street
Los Angeles, CA 90017
Tel: (213) 625-3900
Fax: 213) 625-1600

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees
Reverend Father Vazken Movsesian, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction And Statement Of Counsel1

II. The Majority Opinion Is Entirely Consistent With Garamendi And Its Progeny; There Is No Reason To Have A Third Appellate Review Of The Constitutionality Of California Civil Code Section 354.4.....2

III. The Amicus Brief Filed By The Republic Of Turkey Cannot Create Foreign Policy.....10

IV. California Maintains A Strong State Interest In Regulating the Conduct Of State Licensed Insurers Especially As In Relation To California Insureds.....11

V. Conclusion13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>American Insurance Association v. Garamendi</i> 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	7
<i>Deutsch v. Turner Corp.</i> 324 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Von Saher v. Norton Simon Museum of Art at Pasadena</i> 592 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2010)	3
<i>Western & Southern Life Ins. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization of Cal.</i> 451 U.S. 648 (1981).....	11
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> ____ U.S. ____, 129 S.Ct. 1187 (2009)	7

FEDERAL LAWS

15 U.S.C. § 1011	11
15 U.S.C. § 1012.....	11

STATE STATUTES

California Civil Code section 354.3	3
California Civil Code section 354.4	<i>passim</i>
California Civil Code of Procedure Section 340.9	12
California Civil Code of Procedure Section 354.7	12

OTHER MATERIALS

Compendium of U.S. Presidential Statements related to atrocities against the Armenian People during the relevant time period: http://www.armenian-genocide.org/current_category.4/affirmation_list.html	9
Elting Morrison, ed., <i>The Letters of Theodore Roosevelt</i> (Cambridge, Mass: Harvard Univ. Press, 1954) at p. 6328	8
H.J. Res. 148 (94th Cong., 1st Sess.) (Apr. 9, 1975).....	8
H.J. Res. 247 (98th Cong., 2d Sess.) (Sept. 10, 1984).....	8
President Barack Obama, Memorandum for the Heads of Executive Department and Agencies; (May 20, 2009) http://www.whitehouse.gov/the_press_office/presidential-memorandum-regarding-preemption	7
Proclamation 4838 – Days of Remembrance of Victims of the Holocaust, April 22, 1981	18
Statement of President Barack Obama on Armenian Remembrance Day (Apr. 24, 2009); http://www.whitehouse.gov/the_press_office/Statement-of-President-Barack-Obama-on-Armenian-Remembrance-Day).....	11
Statement of Senator Barack Obama on Importance of US-Armenia Relations January 19, 2008; http://www.barackobama.com/2008/01/19/barack_obama_on_the_importance.php)	10
